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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAIIATI BENCH. 

O.A.Nos.325 and 340 of 2004. 

DATE OF DECISiON 16.03 2005 

Dr Ram Shankar Rawat & Ors. 	 APPLICANT(S) 

Mr.K.DThetri & B.Das. 

- VERSUS - 

Union of india & Ors. 

By Mr Ax .Choudhuri,Addl .C.G.S .0 

ADVOCATE FOR THE 
APPLICANT(S) 

RESPONDENT(S) 

ADVOCATE FOR THE 
RESPONDENT(S) 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the judgment? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not'? 

Whether their Lordshipsw•ish to see the fair copy of the judgment? 

Whether the judgment isto be circulated to the other Benches? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'hle Vice-Chairman. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application N. 325 of 2004 and 
• 	 340 of 2004. 

Date of Order: This the 15 th  Day of March, 2005. 

THE HON'BLE MR JLTSTICE G.S1VARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

O.A No. 325/2004 

Dr. Ram Shankar Rawat - 
S/o S. Rawat 
Senior Medical Officer (CITS) 
40 Assam Rifles 
CIo-99A2.O. 

Applicant 
By Advocates Mr. K.D. Chetri, Mr. B. Das. 

- Versus- 

Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary 
to the Govt. of India. 
Ministry of Health & Family 
Welfare Department 
New Delhi. 

The Secretary to the Govt. of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Govt. of India, New Delhi. 

The Director General of Assam Rifles 
Shillong. 

The Commandant 
40 Assarn Rifles 
CIo —99 A.P.O. 

The Commandant 
24 Assarn Rifles, 
C'o-99A.P.O. 

Respondents 
Mr. A.K. CIiaudhuri, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

O.A. No. 340/2004 

Dr. Suman Biswas 
S/o Late C. Biswas 
Senior Medical Officer (OHS) 
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11th Assani Rifles 
C/-99A.P.O. Applicant 

y Advocates Mr. K.D. Chetri, Mr. B. Das. 

- Versus- 

	

1. 	The Union of India, 
•Rpcesented by the SeGretary 
To the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Health & Family 
WeLfare Department, 
New Delhi. 

	

J 2. 	The Secretary to the Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Gcvernment of India, New Delhi. 

• 	 3. 	The Director General of Assam Rifles, 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Assam Rifles) 
Shillong. 

4. 	The Deputy director (Adinn.) 
Assarn rifles, 	

ol 

Shillong. Respondents. 

Mr. AX. Chaudhuri, Addi. c.G.S.C: 

ORDER (ORAL) 

SIVARAJAN J. VC 

Both the applicants are Doctors in the Assarn Rifles. According to them 

since they have worked in the North East Region for a requisite period they are 

entitled to choiàe station posting in terms of Memorandum issued by Government 

of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure. Their grievance is that 

though they have made applications for transfer in 2002 itself and instead of a 

direction issued by the Director General in this regard, they have not been given 

transfer to their choice station as yet. 

2. 	The respondents have filed their written statements where it is stated that in 

pursuance of the direction issued by the Guwahati Bench of the Tribunal in 



'.4 

p 
F 	

3 

O.A.3 15/2001, a schedule of transfer of CHS doctors from Assam Rifles in order 

- of their seniority in Assam Rifles has been prepared in the light of the extant rules 

and circulars issued by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. This senicrity 

list was prepared under roster systam and the applicants' case for transfer to the 

place of their choice can be considered only in the year 2005. 

3. 	I have heard Sri K. D. Chetri; learned counsel for the applicants and Sri A. 

K. Choudhuii, learned Addi. C.G.S.0 for the respondents. The learned standing 

counsel has placed before me a seniority list and submits that transfers under the 

extant rUles and circulars can be made strictly in accordance with the seniority list 

and that the applicants' case will be considered during this year. In view of the fact 

that as per seniority list of doctors they. are entitled for transfer to a place of their 

choice as per circular issued by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, there 

cannot be any doubt that the transfer can be made only as per seniority list. The 

learned counsel for the applicants has no case to the contra. However, the learned 

counsel for the applicants submits that the applicant in O.A.325/2004 is 

undergoing treatment for renal failure in the Christian Medical College at Vellore 

and the Medical Board which examined the applicant has also certified to that 

effect. The learned counsel submits that a special consideration is required in the 

case of this applicant for a choice station posting to enable him to pursue his 

treatment at Medical College, Vellore for the serious ailment. Learned Addi. 

C.G.SC did not raise any serious objection for giving consideration to the 

concerned applicant. In the circumstances both these applications are disposed of 

with a direction to the concerned respondents to consider the case of the applicants 

strictly in accordance, with the seniority list prepared and circulated and give them 

transfer to their place of choice as provided in the Rules which even according to 

the respondents can be done in the year 2005. However, as already noted in the 

4 
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case of applicant in O.A. 325/2004, in View of his serious ailment and treatment 

undergone, the respondents shall consider as to whether a special treatment can be 

meted out to the said applicant for transfer out of turn from N. E. Region. A 

decision on this aspect will be taken within a period of one month from the date of 

receipt copy of this order. 

Both the applications are accordingly disposed of No 'costs. 

• 	 . 

(G.SIVARAJAN) 
• 	 VICE CHAIRMAN 

pg 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADNISIj[RIB1j5NAL 
GUWAHATI BEIWTLTV 

(An application under Section - 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

Title of the Case 	 O.A. 

Dr. Ram Shankar Rawat 
Applicant. 

-versus- 
Union of India & Ors. 

I.espondents. 

List of dates and synopsis of the case 

Date 	 Synopsis of particulars in the application 

08.02.1999 - Applicant joined at 16 th, Assam Rifle. 

14.12.1983 - Government of India Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure 
issued Office Memorandum. In terms of the said O.M. the Central 
Government civilian employees who are saddled with All India 
Transfer liability are entitled to choice station posting after serving 
for fixed tenure in the N.E. Region. 

...................ANNEXURE- (1) 
22.07.1998 - Government of India Ministry of Finance, Department of 

Expenditure issued Office Memorandum 
. .................. ANNEXURE- (II) 

24.04.2002 - Applicant submitted representation to the competent for is transfer to 
a station of his choice. 

................ANNEXURE- (ifi) 
06.01.2003 - Applicant submitted representation, for consideration of the 

representation dated-24. 04.02. 
. ................ ANNEXURE- (IV) 

20.06.2003 - Medical report of the applicant. 
................ ANNEXURE - (V) 

02.10.2002 - Medical report of the applicant. 
................ANNEXURE- (VI) 

02.10.2002 - Medical report of the applicant. 
................ANNEXURE- (VH 

29.09.2000 - 

	

	Transfer order of some of the Medical Officer who were Junior to 
the applicant and joint subsequently in Assam Rifle. 

..............ANNEXURE- (Vifi) 
Aug. 2002 - The representation submitted by the applicant, was forwarded to the 

competent authority by the Deputy Director (Medical) 
..................ANNEXURE- (IX) 

01.05.2002 - The Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, & 
Guwahati, passed Judgment in O.A. No- 341 of 2001 and 
12.07.2001 in O.A. No.- 253 of 2001 directing the same 
Respondents to transfer in his choice of posting 

..................ANNEXURE- (X) 

( 



 

0 

 

RELIEF (S) SOUGHT FOR 

The applicant humbly prays that Lordships be pleased to grant following 
relief (s) 

That the Respondent No. - 1 be directed to issued order of transfer 

and posting in respect of the applicant either at Dethi, Lucknow, 

Gurgaon, Jabalpure (MP), Deharadun, Bhubaneswar (Orissa) in 

the light of the office Memorandum dated - 14 / 12 / 1983 issued 

by the Miiñstry of Finance, Department of Expenditure to the 

choice of posting of the applicant with inimediate effect. 

Cost of the application. 

Any other relief / relief's to which the applicant is entitles to under 

the facts and circumstances of the case and as may be deemed fit 

and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMiNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section - 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

Title of the Case 	 O.A. No.-. . 	... /2004 

Dr. Ram Shankar Rawat 
Applicant. 

-versus- 
Union of India & Ors. 

Respondents. 

INDEX 

Si. No. 	Particulars 	 Date 

1) Petition- - ----------------------------------------1-14 

2) Affidavit------------------------------------------- 15 

3) Annexure - (I) - Office Memorandum------ 14/12/8--------- 16 

4) Annexure - (II) - Office Memorandum------ 22/07/98 ------- 18 

5) Annexure - (III) -Representation dated----- 06 / 01 / 03------ 20 

6) Annexure - (IV) - Representation dated ---- 24 / 04 / 02 ------ 21 

7) Annexure - (V) - Medical Report --------- 20 / 06 1 03------- 24 

8) Annexure - (VI) - Medical Report -------- 17 / 10 / 02------- 25 

9) Annexure - (VII) - Medical Report -------- 18 / 10 / 02-------26 

10) Annexure - (VIII) - Transfer Order ------ 29 / 09 / 00------ - 27 

11) Annexure - (IX) - Forwarding letter ------ 06 / 08 / 02------ 28 

12) Annexure - (X) - Judgment & Order--01/05/02 & 12/07/01 --- 29 

Date: 

Filed by - 

Advocate 
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N THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An application under section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985) 

BETWEEN 

Dr. Ram Shankar Rawat, 

Sb— 	' 	 -c' 

Senior Medical Officer (CHS) 

40 Assarn Rifles 

C/o —99 A.P.O. 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF - 

The Union of India, 

Represented by the Secretary 

To the Govt. of India, 

Ministry of Health & Family 

Welfare Department 

New Delhi. 

The Secretary to the Govt. of India, 

Ministry of Home Affairs, 

Govt. of India New Delhi. 

The Director General of Assam Rifles, 

Shillong, 

~v 
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The Commandant, 

40 Assam Rifles, 

C/o-99A.P.O. 

The Commandant, 

24 Assam Rifles, 

C/o-99A.P.O. 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

PARTICULARS OF ORDER(S) AGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLICATION IS MADE: - 

This application is made praying for direction upon the 

Respondents for posting of the applicant in any of his choice station 

namely: Delhi, Lucknow, Gurgaon, Jabalpure (MP), Debradum 

(Uttaranchal), Bhubaneswar (Orissa) in tenns of Office Memoranda No.-

20014 / 3 I 83 - B. 10 dated - 14 I 12 I 83 issued by the Government of 

India, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi and also in terms of the O.M. 

çdated — Oi/ 12188and22107188. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: - 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant. 

application is well with in the Jurisdiction of this Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: - 

The applicant further declares that the application is with in 

the period of Limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunal Act 1985. 
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4. FACTS OF THE CASE:-  

4.1 That the applicant has by way of this application made a 

grievances against the action on the part of the Respondent 

in not considering his representation for transfer to his 

choice station on completion of his tenure in North Eastern 

Region. The applicant who had joined in Assam Rifles on 

dated - 08 I 02 / 1999 as per appointment Letter dated - 04! 

02 / 1999 attached with ló' Assam Rifle till 12 / 02 / 

1999and subsequently the applicant had to move to 3rd 

Assam Rifle on dated - 12 I 02 / 1999 till 03 / 04 / 2000, 

further the applicant was again transfer to 14th  Assam Rifle 

on dated - 03 / 04 / 2000 till 09 / 05 / 2003. Thereafter the 

applicant was transfer on dated - 10 I 05 / 2003 to 21st 

Assam Rifle and render his service till 08 / 10 1 2003, further 

he was transfer to 40 Assam Rifle and joint on dated - 09 / 

10 / 2003 till date vide H.Q. Signal No.- A1517 dated - 04 / 

09 I 2003 as the first Medical Officer posted to the new 

raising unit i.e. 40 Assam Rifle. The applicant has just 

completed the 11(eleven) months with the unit of 40 Assam 

Rifle have been frequently made transfer from one unit to 

another unit of Assam Rifle instead of the fact that your 

applicant is a patient of Mild Renal Failure with 

Hypertension stage - 1, and was sent to the Christian 

Medical College & Hospital, Vellore for higher special 

treatment as per recommendation by the Board Authority of 

the Director of Medical Service, Nagaland, Kohima, on dated 

- 16 / 10 / 2002 vide letter No.- MD I PK - 1 / 19 / 2002 - 

2003. The applicant had to visit the Christian Medical 

College & Hospital, Vellore for his treatment in regular 

interval i.e. after every 1 (one) year, but 

I 
03 



frequent transfer of your applicant had also prevent him from 

visiting the Christian Medical College & Hospital, Vellore 

for his routine health checkup I treatment which is highly 

essential as your applicant is suffering from Cortical scars in 

kidney which may amount to Renal Failure if the treatment 

is not provided as per the advice. The applicant who has 

joint Assam Rifle on dated - 08 I 02 / 1999 on deputation 

and till date completed more than 5 years & 7 months service 

in the North Eastern Region under different Unit of Assam 

Rifle, further your applicant was also abducted by NSCN 

(M-I) while he was working in 3' Assam Rifles while going 

on duty to Tac Headquarters 3 Assam Rifles at Moreh 

(Manipur). The applicant has rendered his service to Assam 

Rifle into a string of his service extent to his capacity 

instead of frequent transfer. He is entitled to transfer out of 

this region and be posted at his choice place of posting. As 

such having failed to wake any response from the 

Respondents the applicant has by way of this application 

come before this Hon'ble Tribunal seeking redressal of his 

grievances. 

4.2 That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is 

entitle to all the right and the privileges guaranteed under 

the Article - 14 / 18 / 19 / 21of the Constitution of India. 

4.3 That the applicant joined the Organization of Assarn Rifles 

on dated - 08 / 02 / 1999 as Medical Officer vide 

appointment dated - 14 I 02 I 1999 and is at present 

attached to 40 Assam Rifles in the capacity of Senior 

Medical Officer. 
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4.4 That the applicant states that the Government of India, Ministry of 

Finance Department of Expenditure has granted certain 

improvement and facilities to the Central Government Civilian 

Employees who are posted at North Eastern Region vide Office 

MemoranduinNo. —20014/3/83 — E. IV Dated— 14/12/1983 

issued by the Govermnent of India, Ministry of Finance, 

Department of Expenditure. In terms of the aforesaid office 

Memorandum the Central Government Civilian Employees who 

are saddled with All India Transfer Liability are entitle to choice 

station posting in the North Eastern Region. In accordance with 

the office Memorandum dated - 14 / 12 / 1983 issued by the 

Ministry of Finance the Central Government Civilian Employees 

who has rendered more than 10 (ten) years service is entitled to 

choice station posting on completion of 2 (two) years of fixed 

tenure in the North Eastern Region and those Central Government 

employees whose length of service is less then 10 (ten) years are 

entitle to choice station posting on completion of 3 (three) years in 

North Eastern Region. The present applicant has already 

completed 6 (six) years approx. of tenure in North Eastern Region. 

Under the Director General of Assam Rifles Ministry of Home 

Affairs, therefore the applicant is entitled to be posted at his 

choice station posting on completion of his tenure service in the 

North Eastern Region. The relevant portion of the Office 

Memorandum dated - 14 / 12 I 1983 issued by the Ministry of 

Finance, Department of Expenditure is reproduce below. 

"Subject 	Allowances and facilities for Civilian Employees 

of the Central Government serving in the States and Union 

Territories of North Eastern Region improvements thereof" 
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The need for attracting and retaining the services of 

competent officers for service in the North Eastern Region 

comprising the States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland, 

Tripura and the Union Territories of the Arunachal Pradesh and 

Mizoram has been engaging the attention of the Government for 

some time. The Government had appointed a Committee under the 

Chairmanship of Secretary, Department of Personal and 

Administrative Reforms, to review the exiting allowances and 

facilities to the various categories of Civilian Central Government 

Employees serving in this region and to suggest suitable 

improvements the recommendations of the Committee have been 

carefully considered by the Government and the President is now 

pleased to decide as follows.... 

(i) TENURE OF POSTING I DEPUTATION :- 

There will be a fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at a time for 

officers with service of 10 years or less and of 2 years at a time for 

officers with more than 10 years of service. Periods of leave, 

training etc in excess of 15 days per will be excluded in counting 

the tenure period of 2 / 3 years. Officers, on completion of the 

fixed tenure of service mentioned above, may be considered for 

posting to a station of their choice as far as possible. The tenure of 

deputation of the Central Government employees to the States / 

Union Territories of the North Eastern Region will generally be 

for 3 (three) years which can be extendedin exceptional cases in 

exigencies of Public service as well as when the employees 

concerned is prepared to stay long time. The admissible 

deputation allowance will also continue to be paid during the 

period of deputation so extended. 
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H 
Therefore, in terms of the office Memorandum issued by 

the Government of India the applicant is entitled to be repatriated 

on completion of his fixed tenure. The office Memorandum was 

issued with the object to attract and retain the Central Government 

Civilian Officers having All India Transfer liability for rendering 

service in the North Eastern Region. Therefore, this special 

incentive is granted by the Government for the Central 

Government Employees who have completed their fixed tenure 

posting is entitled to get the fruits of the office Memorandum 

issued by the Government of India had also issued a revised Order 

in the recent past in this regard vide office Memorandum date - 22 

/ 07 / 98 on the same terms and conditions as laid down in the 

O.M. dated - 14 I 12 I 1983 issued by the Ministry of Finance 

Department of expenditure New Delhi. 

Type copy of the O.M. dated-14.12.1983 

(extract) and copy of the O.M. dated-

22.07.1998 (extract) are annexed herewith and 

marked with ANNEXURE - (I) & (II) IPage 

No.- 1 G  

4.5 That on completion of the tenure fixed as per the above noted 

Office Memorandum the applicant made a formal request for his 

transfer vide his representation dated - 06 / 01 / 2003 and inter-

alia stated there that he is need of said transfer as he was been 

abducted by the NSCN (I-M) and in torture he became kidney 

disease patient. The said application was sent to the Secretary to 

the Government of India, Ministry of Health & Family welfare 

and which was forwarded to the Ministry of Health & Family 

welfare vide HQ DGAR, Silliong Hr. No. - I . 14015 / Pers. - 

RSR I MO / Med. - 1 dated - 17 I 06 /2003 by the Respondent 

No. —3 under recommendation of Respondent No. —4. Be it be 

A 
MY 
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ON 

mention here that vide representation dated - 24 / 04 / 02 the applicant 

had specified his choice station in pre tenure period - 

(1) 	Safdarjung Hospitaal, New Delhi. 

Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital, New Delhi. 

Lucknow. 

Gurgaon. 

Jabalpur (M.P.) 

Debradun (Uttaranchal). 

Bhubeneswar (Orissa). 

A photo copy of the representation dated - 06 I 

01 / 2003 along with representation dated - 24 

/ 04 / 02 for choice of posting is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE - (III) 

& (IV) [Page No. - 20 & 21 1 

	

4.6 	That your applicant most respectfully states that the applicant is 

the only son to support his family besides having aliment of 

"Cortical Scars" in the right kidney and is under continues 

supervision treatment under Christian Medical College & 

Hospital, Vellore, since 2002 onward till dates. 

A photo copy of the Medical Summery report 

dated — 20 / 06 / 2003, 17/10/02 & 18/10/ 

2002 are annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE - (V), (VI), & (VII) [Page No. - 

24ZQ 	1. 

	

4.7 	That the applicant begs to state that the Medical Officer 

who have been posted from outside the north Eastern Region 

subsequently have been transferred from D.G.R.A. Assam 

Rifle to their respective choice station. A few name of those 
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Medical Officer who were Junior to the applicant and joint 

subsequently after joining of the present applicantin the North 

Eastern Region are shown below - 

Dr. (Mrs.) A. Dutta, CMO, 

Dr. Arvid Kumar, M.O. 

Vide order dated —29 /09 / 2000. 

And a good numbers of other have been transferred and 

posted to their choice stations, names of the same would be 

produce as soon as available with the present applicant by filing of 

an additional statement. Therefore, against the present applicant 

the Respondents shows a hostile discrimination in the matter of 

transfer and posting to his choice station as such the same is 

violative of Article - 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

Therefore, the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the 

Respondents to consider the transfer and posting of the applicant 

as he has completed his fixed tenure posting in North Eastern 

Region since dated - 04 / 02 / 1999 and has offered service in 

various Assam Rifles as such Memorandum dated - 14 / 12 / 83, 

01 / 12 / 88 and 22 / 07 / 88 issued by the Government of India, 

IVlinistry of Finance Department of Expenditure from time to time. 

A photo copy of the transfer order dated - 29 / 

09 / 2000 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE -(V11) [Page No. - 2 1. 

4.8 	That the applicant in spite of repeated representation for 

consideration of the choice of posting have been less drawn 

attention by the Respondent Authorities and reason for which is 

best known to them. Even the Medical problem face by the 

applicant had prayed that he be transferred to his choice stations. 

Be it be mention here that till date inspite the facts that a policy 
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exists for consideration of cases of persons for transfer 

out of North Eastern Region who have completed more 

than 3 (three) years of service, the case of the applicant 

who has completed more then 5 years of service work in 

the hard terrain of the North Eastern Region of Nagaland 

(Wakha) has not been considered. 

4.9 That the applicant begs to state that his representation 

dated - 24 / 04 I 2002 was duly forwarded by the Officer 

of the Director General Assarn Rifles to the under 

Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Health and 

Family welfare (CHS-I), Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi, and 

same was received and forwarded for consideration, on 

physical arrival of relief vide office Memo No. - I . 14015 

I Pers. - RSR / MO I Med - 1 dated 06 / 08 I 2002, 

respectively, but no action was initiated by the 

Respondent No. - 1 till date, no proper action was taken 

for transfer. 

A copy of the forwarding letter is 

annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE - (?) FPa2e No.- 2 1B1 

4.10 That the applicant begs to state that there are large 

numbers of Medical Officers working under the Ministry 

of Health and Family Welfare in different regions of the 

Country, therefore it is obligatory on the part of the 

Administration to implement the office Memorandum 

dated - 14 / 12 / 1983 strictly in the Letter and sprit by 

posting other Medical officer of other regions on rotation 

basis to enable the officers who are serving in the North 

Eastern region on fixed tenure basis under the Director 

General of Assam Rifles who are posted by the Ministry 

of Health and Family Welfare other wise it would be 



violative of Article - 14 of the Constitution of India. 

Although the applicant was under special requitement for 

Assam Rifles yet he is entitle to be benefits extended 

under the said policy with regard to tenure posting and the 

d\benefits extended to similarly situated persons. 

4.11 That the applicant being aggrieved by the action on the 

apart of the Respondents in not transferring the applicant 

according to his choice place of posting by the 

Respondent No.- I concern. That the Respondent No. - 1 

on dated - 31 I 08 / 04 has again transferred your 

applicant from 40 Assam Rifle to 24 Assam Rifle vide HQ 

DGAR Signal No. - A. 1576 dated - 31 / 08 / 04. But the 

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court vide Order dated - 14 / 10 / 

2004 disposed of the W.P.(C) No.-8010104 directing the 

Respondent No. -3 to maintain the Status-quo till disposal 

of the Representation dated-06 I 09 I 04 submitted by your 

petitioner 

It is pertinent to mention that the applicant is in the 

brisk of posting to CHS from Assarn Rifles which was 

confirmed vide letter No. - I. 18013 I 25 I Post - MO IT! 

2003 - A / 592 dated - 07 / 10 I 2003. 

4.12 That the applicant begs to state that in similarly situated 

cases, this Hon'ble Tribunal had been kind enough to pass 

Orders earlier directing the same Respondents to transfer 

those applicants to the place of their choice in terms of 

O.M. dated-14 / 12 / 1983 of the Govt. of India. Such 

Order was passed in O.A. No.-341 of 2001 on dated - 01 I 

05 / 02 in favour of the applicant Dr. Rajeev Ranjan and 

also in some other subsequent cases like that of Dr. 

Ujjwal Ray in O.A. No- 253 of 2001 vide Order dated - 

12 / 07 I 2001. 



(1 /) 	

IV 

Copy of the Judgment and Order dated - 

01/ 05 I 02 and Order dated - 12 I 07 / 

2001 are annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE - (IPae No.- 2 

4.13 That this application is made bonafide and for the ends of 

Justice. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF(S) WITH LEGAL PROVISION(S):- 

5.1 For that the applicant has completed 6 (six) years approx. 

Service in Assam Rifles in the post connected with 

Defence of India in the North Eastern Region. 

5.2 For that the applicant is over due date to repatriation to 

Central Health Service Organization under the Ministry of 

Health and Family Welfare, Government of India. 

5.3 For that the applicant already served in hard areas of 

Mram (Manipur), Phek ( Nagaland) and Chakabama 

(Nagaland) and had rendered more than 5 years of field 

service and therefore he is entitled to he posted to his 

choice station on transfer from Assam Rifles. 

5.4 For that the applicant has since his joining the Assam 

Rifles way back 1999 and at present he is also a patient of 

Kidney disease suffering from scars in the Kidney 

considering to be unfit for hard hilly terrain services and 

therefore he is entitled to be transferred posted at his 

choice place of posting. 

5.5 For that the representations of the applicant have not been 

considered by the Authorities. 



(Va) 

5.6 For that the applicant has acquired valuable and legal 

right for immediate transfer after completion of hard and 

difficult service completion of 6 (six) years approx. 

service of North Eastern Region in terms of the O.M. 

dated- 14 112 / 1983 and O.M. dated- 22 / 07 1 1998 of 

Government of India. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED :- 

That the applicant states that he has no other alternative 

and efficacious remedy than to file this application before 

this Hon'ble Tribunal representations through proper 

channel were submitted by the Respondents. 

MATTER NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING 

WITH ANY OTHER COURT I TRIBUNAL:- 

The applicant further declares that he had not filed any 

application, Writ petition or Suit regarding the matter in 

respect of which this application has been made before 

any Court or any other Authority of any other Bench of 

the Tribunal nor such application, Writ Petition or Suit is 

pending before any of them. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR :- 

Under the facts and circumstances stated in paragraph -4 

above, the applicant most humbly prays for the following 

relief(s) - 

8.1 That the Respondent No. - 1 be directed to issued order of 

transfer and posting in respect of the applicant in the light 

of the office Memorandum dated - 14 /12 /1983 issued 

by the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure to 

the choice of posting of the applicant with immediate 

effect. 



(1'i) 

8.2 	Cost of the application. 

8.3 Any other relief I relief's to which the applicant is entitles 

to under the facts and circumstances of the case and as 

may be deemed fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

8.4 INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: - 

Pending disposal of this application, an observation be 

made that pendency of this application shall not be a bar 

for the Respondents to issue transfer and posting order in 

respect of the applicant in terms of option submitted to 

the Authorities on dated - 06 / 01/ 2003. 

8.5 That this application is made bonafide and has been filed 

through Advocate. 

8. PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER: - 

(1)0 O.P. No -Cit 4 Oç7 ) ,.3k iII?-1°t 

Date of issue - 12 /10 / 04. 

Issue from - MaganPø&t-0ffiee. 

Payable G.P.O. Guwahati. 

8.1 	List of Enclosures - 

As stated in the Index. 



Ily 

I, Dr. Ram Shankar Rawat, aged about - 	Son 

of 	. - 	 , Presently working as Senior Medical 

Office (CHS) at 40 Assarn Rifle, CIO 99 AAPO do hereby verify and 

affirm that 	the 	statement made in Paragraphs 	No.- 

are true to my knowledge and 
,A.', • 

those made in Paragraph 	,. J.\L 	, are true to my' 
t 	c•  

legal advice and that I have not suppress any material fact. 

I sign this verification on this day of 	
th 

•; 2004, at Guwahati. 

g2L 



ANNEXURE - (I) [Extract] 

No. 20014/2/83/e.iv 
Government of India 
Ministry of finance. 

New Delhi, the 14th Dec'83. 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

"Subject: Allowances and facilities for Civilian employees of 

the Central Government serving in the States and 

Union Territories of North Eastern Region - 

improvements thereof.' 

The need for attracting and retaining the services of 

competent officers for service in the North Eastern Region 

comprising the States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, 

Nagaland, Tripura and the Union Territories of Arunachal 

Pradesh and Mizoram has been engaging the attention of the 

Government of some time. The Government had appointed a 

committee under the chairmanships of Secretary, Deptt. of 

Personal and Administrative reform, to review the existing 

allowances and facilities admissible to various categories of 

civilian Central Government employees serving in this 

region and to suggest suitable improvements, the 

recommendations of the committee have been carefully 

considered by the Government and the President is now 

pleased to decide as follows 

' 	ii) 	Tenure of posting / deputation: 

There will be fixed tenure of posting of 3 years at a 

time for officers with service of 10 years and less and 

4;) 
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of 2 years of service at a time for officers with more 

than 10 years of service, periods of leaves, training 

etc, in excess of 15 days per year will be excluded in 

counting the tenure period of 2/3 years. Officers on 

completion of the fixed tenure of service mention 

above may be considered for posting to a station of 

their choice as far as possible. The period of 

deputation of the Central Government employees to the 

State/Union territories of the North Eastern region will 

generally be for 3 years which will be extended in 

exceptional cases in exigencies of public service as 

well as when the employees concerned is prepared to 

stay longer. The admissible deputation allowance will 

also continue to be paid during the period of deputation 

so extended". 

Sd!-  S.C. MAHALIK 
(Joint Secretary) 

To the Government of India. 

-\ 



(&) 
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ANNEXURE - (II) [Extract] 

F.No. 11(2)/97 -E.II(B) 
Government of India 
Ministry of finance. 

Department of Expenditure 

New Delhi dated July 22, 1998. 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Subject : Allowances and facilities for civilian employees of 

the Central Government serving in the States and 

Union Territories of North Eastern Region and in 

the Andaman & Nicobar and Lakshadweep Groups 

of Island recommendation of the Fifth Central Pay 

Commission. 

With a view to attracting and retaining competent officers 

for service in North-Eastern Region, comprising the 

territories of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, 

Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland and Tripura orders were 

issued in this Ministry' s O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E.IV dated 

December, 141h 1983 extending certain allowances and other 

facilities to the Civilian Central Government employees 

serving in this region. In terms of paragraph 2 thereof, these 

orders other than those contained in paragraph 1 (iv) ibid 

were also apply mutandis to the Civilian Central Government 

employees posted to the Andaman & Nicobar Island. These 

were further extended to the Central Government 

employees posted 	to 	the 	Lakshadweep Islands 	in this 

Ministry' s O.M. of even number dated March 30th 	1984. The 

allowances and 	facilities were 	further liberalized in 	this 

Ministry' s O.M. 	No. 20014/16/86/E.IV/E.II(B) dated 



(I 

December 1, 1988 and were also extended to the Central 

Government employees posted to the North Eastern Council 

I I 	 when station in the North Eastern Region. 

2. The fifth Central Pay commission have made certain 
recommendations  suggesting further improvement in the 

allowances and facilities admissible to the Central 

Government employees including officers of the All India 

Services, posted in the North Eastern Region. They have 

also be extended to the Central Government employees 

including officers of the All India Services posted in Sikkim. 

The recommendation of the Commission have been 

considered by the Government and the President is now 

pleased to decide as follows: 

Tenure of Posting/Deputation: 

The provisions in regard to tenures of posting /deputation in 

this Ministry' s OM. No. 20014/3/83 -E.IV dated December 
H 	 14, 1983 read with O.M. No. 2004/16/86 -EIV/E.II(B) dated 

II 	 December 1, 1988, shall continue to be applicable. 

Weightage for Central Deputations/Training Abroad 

and special Mention in Confidential Records. 

The provisions contained in this Ministry's O.M. No. 

200 14/3/83-E.IV dated December 14,1983, read with O.M. 

; 

	

	No.20014/ 16/86-F-IV/E.II(B) dated December 1, 1988, 

shall continue to be applicable 

Sd/-  (N. SUNDER RAJAN) 
(Joint Secretary) 



r Ram 	- 1- ar Ravat 
Iedical Officer ((f-IS) 	 •(:1) 

Prs/RSi2003 / 	
Jm 03 

TI 
1 e Secretary 
Cus — Il 
To the Govt of india 
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 
D1eptt of Health 
Ninnan Bhawan. 4th  floor 
NewDelhi — 110011. 

(tlirough proper channel) 

Sibject : FOLLOW UP OF AP1L1CATON FOR REVERSION BACK TO Cf -IS FROM 
ASSAMRIFLES UNIT 

Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission, 1 beg t' state the following few lines for your 
ii formation and kind consideration please. 

That Sir, I had put up an application dt 24 Apr 02, throOgh proper channel, for reversion 
bck to CHS and the same application was forwarded to M:inistr of.F{ealth and Family Welfare 
duly recommended from HQ DGARvide their letter No. 1. 4015/Pers-RSRIM0/Med- I dt 06 Aug 
2002. In connection with this. 1 had also sent an advance copy to Ministry concerned, under 
registered cover, but till date I had not received any information about my reversion hack to CHS 
ftom Assam Rifles Unit. 

That Sir, I will he completing my stipulated tenure of four 'years 'of my regular servce as 
1edical Officer (CHS) in Assam Rules within the North Eastern Region on 08' Feb 03 and as such 
nce again request you sir that I may please he given postiilg to the place of my chice mentioned i 

my previous application bearing application No. Pers/RSR'2002/01 dt24 Apr02 And 1 may please 
he intimated about the pocition of my pocting Out of the Accani Riflc I  nit to CHS 

An early action is requeted please. 

Thanking you Sir, 

Yours faithfully 

7 

(Dr Ram Shankar Rawa 
Medical Officer (Cl 1S) 
G/[.mployee No. 3546 
14 Assam Rifles 
C/099AP0 

End : Attested Xerox copy of HQ DGAR letter 
No, 1.140 15/pers/RSRIM0/Med-I dt 06Aug02 

4.. 

Advance Cony (0 

The Secretary 
€HS — ll 
To the Govt of India 
1inistry of Health & FamUy Welfare 

Deptt ofHealth 
tirman Bhawan, 4 1h  fiQor 
NewDelbi — 11001). 

- w 	 / 



EXURE() 

Rifles 14 Ass 
Dr Ram 	 C/O 99 APO Shankar Rawat 	

ni 

Med Offier (CS)  

RSPerI2002/ f April 2002 

The Secretary, 
CEIS II, 
(Govt ofIndia), 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, 
Departmnt of Health, 
NIRMA IN BHAWAN, 4th Floor, 
NEWDELHI - 110011 

(Througti Proper Channel) 

SUB: 1E 
	

E 
	

US FROM ASSAI\'J RIFL 

Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I have the honour to lay down the following few lines 
for your information and kind consideration please. 

That sir, I had served in Assam Rifles on contract basis for one year and completed another three 
years of service, as Medical Officer (CHS), on regular basis in Assani Rfies on 08th Feb 2002. 1 had 
served for one year on contract basis in 16 Assam Rifles from 06 Jan 98 to 05 Jan 99 and again rejoined 
Assarn Rfles, as Medical Officer (CHS), on regular basis on 08 Feb 99 and served in 3 Assam Rifles fIom 
08 Feb 99 to 03 April 2000. Then, I got posted to 14 Assam Rifles on 04 April 20000 and am still serving 
in 14Assam Rifles. 

That sir, I am having a feeling of personal insecurity owing to a threat from NSCN(IM), the 
hostile group of Nagaland because I had the misfortune of being kidnapped by NSCN(IM) earlier on 05th 
Sept 99 kvhile I was working in 3 Assarn Rifles and was going on duty to Tac I -leadquarters 3 Assarn 
Rifles at v1OREH (MANIPUR) and was rescued by 21 Assam Rifles. Hence, I would like to go back to 
CHS (OUt of Assam Rifles) and I May please be posted to any of the follovving places in CGHS/CHS 
Dispensary! Hospital or P&T Dispensary/Hospital or any of the Hospital mentioned below (Excluding 
TB/Leprosy Hospital) 

Safdaijung Hospital, New Delhi. 
Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital, New Delhi. 
Lucknow' 
Gurgaon 
Jabaipur. ,(MP) 
Dehradurj (Uttaranchal) 
Bhubenewar (Orrisa) 

-.. 	 . ......... 	 .. 

That Sir, I had put up an application (Request), through proper channel , for my transfer out of 
Assam Rifles units to CHS on 24 Jul 2000 but my application was turned down by the HQDGAR stating 
that the aplication (Request) for reversion back to CHS be resubmitted on completion of 3 Years of 
regular service in Assam Rifles for processing vide HQ DGAR letter No. 14015/Pers-RSRI97/M-1 dated 
06 Sept 2000 

7 

I 	

Contd 2/ 

-r 

..............L. 
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2 (PIN ,  

H 
nthis circumstances I request you to please kindly transfer me out of Assam Rules unitS to any 

of the aboe mentioned Hospitals/Places for which I will remain ever thankliul 10 you. 

An e 
	action, is requeted please. 

. 	 Thanking you sir. 

Yours Faithfully , 
I 	 "9' 

Station: 	 " 	(DR RAM S'HANKAR RAWAT) 
Mediacal 0ficer (CFIS) 

Dated: 	 , 	14 Assarn Rifles CiO 99 APO 

Enclosure:- 
(1.) 	An Application Form for transfer dully filled and 
reommended by Unit 0G. 

(2,) 	Attested Xerox copy of the following:- 
HQ DGAR.ltrNo. 14015/Pers-RSRJ97/M-1 dated 06 Sep2000. 
21 Assam Rifles Special Order No. 12/S/99dt 07 Sept 99 
HQ DGAR ltr No. 14015/Pers-RSR/97/M-1 dt 21 Dec'98. 
Movement order dt 05 Sept '99. 
News paper cuttings of 'The Imphal Free Press & The 'Manipur Free Press' 

dated 07 Sep 99. 

ADVANCE COPY TO 
The Secretary, 
CHS—I1, 
(Gpvt of India), 
Miistary of Health and Family Welfare, 
Department of Health, 
NIRMAN BHAWAN, 4th Floor, 
N1WDELHI— 110011. 

I 	- 
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, 	
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PROFORMAFOR REQUEST FOR ThANSFER 

/ • 	
Name 	 : DR RAN SHANKAR RAWAT 

/ 	
2. 	EnpIoyec code No 	 : 3546 

Deignation 	 : MEDICAL OFFICER (CHS) 

Date ofjoining in the CHS 	: 04 FEB 1999 

• •.• 	 5. 	Date of joining in the organization 	: 08 FEB 1999 

Deiails of the period of sex -vice Ahad served in 16 Assam Rifles for 01 year 
rendered in other organization md- 	. ohoontact basis:wcf 06 Jan '98 to 05 Jan'99 
udthg dithcult areas like Assam Rifles 	. I: again rejoin 3 Assarn Rifles on regular basis 
Arunachal Pradesh, Andaman & Nicobar on 08 Feb' 99 and agam got posted to 14 
Islahds/Dadra Nagar Haveli, Lakshádèèp ... Ai 	Rifles on 04 Apr 2000 and since then 
Islands, Ministaiy of Labour etc. I, servirig in 14 Assarn Rifles. 

Re4.sons for seeking transfer 	: [am having a feeling of personal insecurity 
(in 	xief) 	 . otving to the mi.fortune on being kidnapped 

by NSCN(IIM), the Hostile group of Nagaland, 
earlier of 05 Sept 1999. while I was serving 
in3AssamRifiesandwasgoingondutyto 

• .Taá HQ of 3 Assarn Rifles at Moreh (Manipur) 

Station/Organisation (s) where Any of the following CGHS/CHS/ P&T, 
transfer is desired (in order of Dispensaxies/ Hospitals in any of the 
preference) places :- 

• (1) 	Safduijang Hospital, New Delhi. 
• 	 .. (ii) 	Ram Manohar Loliia Hospital, New Delhi 

Lucknow. 
Gurgaon 
Jabalpur (MP) 

Dehradun. (Uttaranchal) 
Bhubaneswar (Orissa), 

4k 
(Signature of the. e'pplicant) 
Dated: c4 p e( 9 

(FOR US IN THE OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF DEPARTMENT! OFFICE WHERE THE OFFICE 
ISPOsTEp 

1. 	Thofficercanberelievedwjth/wjthout The officer can be relieved with a 
asiibstiuite inth 	ianjiifrth 	ë..:'SUbstitute in theevent o 	his transfer 

2 	Certified that mforma1iongivenmcoumn The mnforrk.t1on giver in coin 1 	to 
O1oO4hasbeenveflfledfromrecords 	h 	bcen ver'fied from records 	rd ., 	:'found correct 0  . 	 . 

Aj C 
(Signature of Head of Office/Dep.d 

(FOR USE IN THE MINISTARY OF HEALTH & FW (DEPT OF HEALTH) 

 
2- 

Reuest registered at serial No 	.. 	 .. 	 in the transfer register. 

Trasfer recommended! Not recommended. 

3 	if recon.unendeA wheather in public mterest (at his own request 

4. 	Pla6e of New Posting 	 • . 	. 

Signature 	... 	. 

•.C. % \t  

MR4 
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Ci-IRISTIAN 1\'IEDIC/ LC01 LEG 

VELLOR: 
Ci- RDIOLOG 	; 

C1IM I IAN M IKAL COl.tiI 0 
/ 

ANEXkR. () 

MEI)ICAL RFF()RT 
('OlNSIjIl'AN'FS : 	 lniaiJ: ( iW It'm til:. 
)r. George Joseph MD UM Card 	 Tel : 	2222102 / 2 36O 

Dr. Oommen K. George MD DM Card 	 Fax : 	01 -4 I 6-2232 035 
Dr. Purcndra Kumar Pall MD DM Card 

IR.RAM SII,\NKAR RAWAT 	 TLpi! 	nNcr 

I(eoIL'port:2o/o/2uo3 . . 
Address : NARAYANPUR SAKRI 

DARI3HANGA 347 239 

13111 	 Pincod: 
DIAGNOSIS : 
STAGE I l-lt'PERTENS ION  

ON EXAPthNATION 

PR: 78/min Regular; BP : 110/80mmHg 

ECG 

Rate: 774mm; PR: 170; QRSD: 94; QT: 347;QTc: 3.93; QPS axis: IThI; 
Normal sinus rhythm 

INVESTIGATIONS 
18/06/2063 CREATIJINE 	1.1 mg% 
18/06/2003 URINE PROTEIN 24 HR URINE 

URN PROT 24H 	 147MG 
URN VOL 24H 	 2950m1 

18/06/2003 LIPID PROFILE 	FASTING 
CHOLESTEROL 	 lGlmg% 
TRIGLYCERIDES 	 115mg% 
HDL CHOLESTEROL 	 46mg% 
LDL CHOLESTEROL 	 92mg% 

18/06/2003 GLUCOSE PL AC 	87 mg% 
18/06/2003 GLUCOSE PL PC 	101 mg% 2HRS 

ItECOMMENDATIONS 

T. Lisinopril 2.5mg once daily in the morninq 

* Daily walking 3 - 4kms 
Normal diet 

A  Review after 1  



ANMEXUR () 

C-) 
CIRISTIAN MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL 	Awu 

•..rlSCuDDEn ROAD 
POST BOX NO.3 
VELLORE 632 004, INDIA. 	 i 

TeIephores : (0416) 222102 (10 Unos :32621 

Tolegrams 	MISSIONHOS VIlor 

Tolelax 	+ 91 (416) 232035 or 2i2133 

Ref: 	 Datr ......................... 

October 1 7.2002 

Department of Urology-I 
Medical Report 

Dr. Ram Shankar Rawat (Hospital NO. : 222256C) was invsiigatcd fr 
hypertension and mild renal fai lure(Reversi ble) 

INVESTIGATION:. 

PCV 44% Creatinine : 	1.1% 
Potassium : 4.3% Bicarbonate : 26mmol/L, 
Sodium : 	 141mmol/L TSH : 	 l.87ulLi/ml. 
TFT:T4 : 8.6Iug% FTC : 	 1.55ng% 
LFT: Bilirubin : 0.4mg% Direct : 0.lmg% 

Protein : 7.Ig% Albumin : 4.1g% 
SGOT : 37 UIL SGPT : 73 U/L 
AIk.Phos : 123U/L 

Urinalysis Routine 

Glucose : Neg Bilirubin : Neg 
Ketone : Neg Sp gravity : 	 1.015 
Blood : Neg pH : 	 5.5 
Protein : Neg Urobilinogen : 	 0.2 
Nitrite : Neg Leukocytes : Neg 

Urine C/S : No growth. 

ECHO 	: Normal LV function. 
KUB 	: Normal 
Colour Doppler 
Cortical scars in the right kidney. Negative for RAS. 

ADVICE: 
Control of BP. 
Salt restricted diet. 
Review after 6 months. 

Dr.Li aj, MS, MCh 

Tel. (0416) 2232629*2055,  2232621 	 Fax: 0416--22232035 
Email : urol@crncvellore.ac.in  

PLEASE ENCLOSE SELF ADDRESSED STAMPED ENVELOPE FOR 
REPLY AND QUOTE CMCH NO. IF ANY 

-- 



*xhl, A 
A 

RENAL DOPPLER : NO EVIDENCE OF RAS 
CHEST 

 
No cardiomegaly; CTR: 	14/29; 	Lung 	fields 	c:er. 
ECHO 

i\oD:2G 
ESV: 

; 	LA: 	32 	LVID(D) : 	49; 	LIVID(S) : 	30;  H ;  
Doppi:r 

E: 	57?;; 	PS: 	37%; 	E/A: 	03/50; 	Dec': : 	AorLi 	cjclt 	GmmlIq; 	Norinl 	LV 	fnnct 
• I FCO M fv1 li, N ftI'JON, 
T. 	Liinopril 2.5mg once daily in the morning 

* 	Dai. 11y wa3.king 	3 	- 	4kms 
1 	Normu 1 	ci 	e L 

A 	Rcview  6 months - 

-. 
Dt. PURl 	:DR,1;l1JvR 
Lccturcr 
CARDl0LO(3' -  UNIT 

'rnhtUii 	; kcii or; 	1$/0/2062 	10.5148 AM 
P. - 

2 
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\'ELLOR1 
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1V111)1(-\i 1 

C()NSUI ;i'AN'FS : 
1n:t!: 	:HI!' 	• 	 .' 

)r.CeurinCphMI)I)M(Hd  

Dr. ()oiniueii K. (.icorc \'lI) DM Car(l Fax: 

I )r. Iiicndra Ku mar Pall Ml) I.)i\'l Card 

Name : 	 DR.RAM SIIANKi\R RAWAT lIita! NlR" 

Age :34 	 Sex.: MALE 

)ai' oF  

:\thl ICSS 	R\ Y.\i'LR 	AKLI 

DARI3II,\t'JGA 	847239 
311 1AI 

1)IAGIN OS IS 
LSSINIIi\I 	YI'LRIENIONS'I'AGEI , 

(. LINICA 1.1 Y N 	RMA1. C,\R I)IOVASC.ILA R SYSlEM 

ECG 

Sinus 	rhythm Rate:74 	/flhin; 	PR: 	174; QRSD: 	92; 	QT: 338; 	QTC: 	375; 

QRS axis: 	158; 	RBBB 

INVESTIGATIONS 
14/10/2002 	P.C.V. 	44 	% 	Vlidated 

14/10/002 	URINALYSIS ROUTINE 
GLUCOSE NEG 

BILIRUBIN NEG 

KETONE NEG 

SPECI.GRAVITY 1.015 

BLOOD NEG 

PH 5.5 

PROTEIN 	: NEG 
UROBILINOGEN 0.2 

NITRITE NEG 

LEUKOCYTES NEG 

14/10/2002 	LFT 
BILIRUBIN TOTAL 0.4mg% 

DIRECT 0.lmg% 

PROTEIN TOTAL 7.lg% 

ALBUMIN 4.19% 

SGOT 37U/L 

SGPT 73U/L 

ALK PHOS 123U/L 

14/10/2002 	CREATININE 	1.1 mg% 

16/10/2002 	URINE PROTEIN 24 HR URINE 
URN PROT 24H 84 MG 

URN VOL 	24H 4180m1 

15/10/2002 	THYROID FUNCTION TESTS 
T4 8.6lugI 

FTC 1.55ng% 

15/10/2002 	TSH 	1.87 	ulU/mi 
14/10/2002 	SERUM ELECTROLYTES 

SODIUM 141m mol/L 

poTAssl:uM 4.3m moi/L 

BICARBONATE 26m mol/L 

1'1/ 	0/2002 	C/S UR [NE COMMON UU15200 

NO PUS CELLS, 	NO BACTERIA 
ORGANISM NO GROI'ITH 

?. . 

'uII'LIL 	F:tkn 	rn 	8/10/2002 	10:51:48 AM 

-çc 	O 
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ANNEXURE (ti 

/ 	 i.A..22OI 2I2/2UO0.CI 

c3 o viilncnt O1i1idi 	 S 

Iint' olil 	Fimi 	\\JHIC  

1.1iii1 	13 	I 	•.. 

1D3 Lcd the 
 

OR'D.R 

'ihe PUCSRICiit 	S 1)iClSC(I to OFdCL thc Iimifel of the 10O\VUJ. 

O1hieo 	th i of e GDIO Sub-C 1 C Of Ccii1iiI I lcai(li SCICC \Vith 11iHe 

cli ci. 
4 	 - 

S.No. Nainc of the 011icci Pi cscnt Phcc 

- 	:.. 

Di.(Mis) A. Duia 	Uider truslcr to 	CGi-1S  

\ Uo Lab our 	 --'-- 

Di.riI1 SiiV1:i3VI 	ASS3L11 Ifls 	 CCI IS, DIhi 

MO 

KUIflt( 	 :\Stfll RuleS 	 CCI IS, DeIM 

MO 

'I. 	Dr. Nkuloj Iumr 	oil icitito (loni 	 CCL IS I)eIIu 

l'I,tI:coIur, CLO 	thrcII 	S1I1111IC 	 . 	 S  

All ¶hie 	bovc Louis1 IS cXCC)1Uig the- t.ansfei 	ot' Ihie oI1ici 

	

iflCiiiiO(IC(I 31 S.No 4 arc at (lie Own icqucst. 	
-- 	 S 

The chauc rciiJ1qUShi111cU assuniph011 i°epôrt. in reSpect Of 

mentioned oicors maY plc3sC be sent to tins 'i.isI' uigc .OIIY 

(1 0S/ 

UNDER SEC1Ti\R '10 Ti ilL G.OV 1. OF I1.II)i\ 

of 

'.10 
I) The j\dW Dftccior (hiQ), CGI iS, 

Ninnan B1oivii, }e\v Deflu 

The Dy. Dijeclor. CGIIS, A.G. ColonY, Unit —'I, Il Iii \V
-  7 	(IF 1. 

'Ilic Uwtci SecieIai', 	Fiiisiry of Labour, J-aisImci I lotn, 1\ On 	n* 

Ro;id, Now Odin 
i) l)irecto, General, 1 \ssaIu Rifles, SIII5fl1E 

to DGIIS, 
I) I'S to AS(1')/ PS to JS(SI&)!DS(Cl iS).:US(CilS.1) . 

7) CGI -Ts.L'CGl 
 

) ci 15.1/V 
lit 

- 

.. 
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ANNXURE () 

	

. 	1ST FJjfl 

hrt Sokar. 

Governmt of Indi 
arih Ma6traloya. 

nistry: of Hom3A1fi 
hcnidh1ey, As a mRif1z3 
ractorot Gere 1Ao'ri Rif1 

Sh111o,1. 79o11 

Aug 2002• 

/ 

	

z DRMNK&R 	 1Lj) 

forward herewith an :PPlicat ion r00ejved frc, adicul Cfficer(CH.S) for aeekjng reverajon to CHS O  

that the relIef of the Medij. 
Officer be pooted at of the Officaria COn;idaredby  the Minjstr,0 

will be relieved only on phyajccl arrival of 

YourS faithfully, 

( S C Singh ) 
Colonel 

• Dcputy Diractor(Nedicl) 
fcrDjrcctos. Gcrorj /cC::i Rj.i 

- fjnc 	I - r with 	to vcu 

	

IL.. 	.:, 	
dJticI 

/ 



J .t1jr: ihL 
2 

: 	I 
applicant bet, earved Aatj* Rifles in Nór1Eaatern Ragii 

I 	 I 	11 	1 
since 3.51j993 and has tsóved nora than I ye4s e  The 

app1icant acqiiirOd a right for the benefit of choice 

'ctationpsting given in the light of the 	Io.20O1/2/ 

63/qIV ded 4.12.83 iosued by the oJerLent of Xnd!ii. 

	

III 	I 
Ministry :° Finance, )sartsnent of Zxpendiiurs after 	1 
specific tenure p ting.' The C1v13jan pIoyet, of 

Central :ocrlut amployfoos are entitld to choice 

stat ion posting after catsplition of 3 years tinure po,tng 
• 	 1 L 	 : 	 1 	 II 
• Thoappliosnt submittzicd reprcótations dated 200.1996 

I 	 r 	 II 	i 	1 

	

and 	.9P 'giving )ts choido stat ton of posting outside 

	

trati>th. •Eon The tP!'4, 	 r.pciâ4tJ 

on(AnncoureV thich hs been rj.cted by the order 
i 

	

fted 11 	 Yf). .Ijh rPtiirtsz B• ha 

)4en t..ct.d on tleOandjthat tiMi U!!  
,r  speetfibally r.crui.toa tor Ascazi FI'%tLS$ N...KO1OE1. an 

consult4tion with Qoverzunt of India )Uniatry of Hc1 h. 

The reaondtnta Lve further stated :th.r
ll
e.ta that his 

P. 	. 	I 	iI 	j 	I 	1 
request I. fr choice place of posting viii be considered tn 

•I 	: 	I'll 	It 	I 	I 	II 
duo couroei Keeping j  view 1  the: adninis€rdtivo reqjiiroraent. 

'I 	 ..I 	I.  
The respondents have not filed any wtittefl otataent, 

I 	 i! 	ii 
However. Hr.B..Pathnk •irgued that 'in view of the shortego 

	

• 	: 	 I 	II 
of officers in the N.E.Region the applicant a request 

1 	1 	l 	IIItt 	I 	III 
could not be aceptec%. )4r.H.Chanda loarned counsel ep ring 

1 1 1 1 
• on behalf of the applicant refers to the Judgaentof this 

	

•1 	 ii 	 : 	: 	Ii I 	1 
• Bench in

H
0.A.lio

T
250698 dated 8.il999 and O..No. 287 of 

	

- 	h I.! 	IrHilil 	HI 
2001 d6ted.2.2.00I. 1n the .baid Jud.nt it is hold that 

	

• 	IL 	lii 	1 	II 	1 	1 	I 	I 	 It 
the Government eerv nt, posted in the 3..Rsgion are entitled 

t 	 11 	ii 	I 	 1' 
to choice stationp sting on cc*plstion of fixed tei ur . 

• 	 i 
I 	} 

	

L. 	1__ ,: .3•?•::i_..: 
:1 

f 	: 	• 	I 

4. '  
ii 

- •1 

L 
Iii 
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CrMA1 A 4INI8TflATv1 TRIBUML 	 ANEXURE  
I aiu 

Original Ap1icatioflNo,253 of 2001 

Date of Orders T)Lii the 12th Day of .:Tuby 2001. 

HOWBL 	 HHBER 

3/0.8hrl, P4r1ja, Ray, 1 

Worktog as 8r.Medioal Officer, 	 I  
1 AaUa Rij1es.&izid,: 
M1sorea, C/oS9APO 	 ... Applicant 

By Myooat Mr.M.Chszj4a: 	'. Mr.U.N.c3craiorty. 
• Mt.H.Dutti, 

The Union of India. 
• 	Through the $ooy*  of the Govt. of Indi*. 

Ministry of Health & aily We1far, 

The Secrstary to the Oovt.of Indja 0  
I Ministry Gf Hotis Affairo 

ooverna.nt'lof India, 
Uev DeLhi,' 	 'I 

13t*t9y of Health & Vài1y W1fsr, 

. 	
Aasa* Rifles, 

\ 	
• S. • The Dy.Dir$torLfrn) 

A1Sa*.R4fls,, 8hillorsg, 	... R3pOnd*t5 o J 	 'Md1 
By Hr.B 	)ia.aj,,Q.s.c. 

Re 

I 	 - 

• 	
1 	 •• 

i i 
• 	

I''-• 

By thie &PP1104tion the applicant has 	 sted  
for trumnsfsr and osting in choice station in the light 
ot:the O.K.  datt4 14.12.1983 lasued by the Oovetwnt 

tFy of Pinanc.. The applicant was  

d.d for 8ppointment to the Central. Health Ssr*ice.. The 

OOfltd/i 

•' 	
• 	IJ 	

i: 

3 
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k 

p*11ction is allicd vith direction to the rpc 

dents to conoider the oasiaof the applicant for bin trans-

fer from the 1orth ttcrn Reiei a&id posting at a place of 

his th400, a early as poniblc, prufexably within 3(th.e) 

rotha from the date of receipt of this order e  

ipplicatjo Is ccordinj1y allowed. There ith1i 

bcwe,ur, be no order an to coats. 

Sd/(M) 

N 

-4 
f 

q7 r\ 
Sedtfl jjyIcr 

r. w4uT' PANCR  
CS 

\.%. 

.-- - 

LA 



-2-. 	 \)\ 

He cuxn.jteed application through proper channel for 	 a 

transferring him from Aaaam Rifle0 to cs foX posting kiln 

any of the CGHS DLepenaarjeo at Patna. Ranohi or Now D.1hi.. 

on 2.9.2000 his rerescntetjOn was forwarded by, the 

Commandant indicating that officer wo to complete his 

norrnel tenure of three years during Lobruary .  2001 in Aas an 

912 lea end due for posting. He accordingly rocr&mended 

for poet4ng him out to one of the station khcosen by h1 
on CclEplo tThn of three years tenure, By Meworcndu dated 

25.90o00 the DOAR was .tnformoc3 that appilcatio6 for 

posting of the applicaz)t Was returned unectioneal  as 

Medical Of .tcer did not complete the normal tenure of 

tour years in the organi&{tjon with the direction to 

advise ka the officer to sulnit application on Completion 

of tenure for Processin4 the Case. The applicant assailed 
the legitimacy of the a(id order. Hence thIn application. 

2. 	As per the presczibod norms cowuunjcated through 

the memorandum dated 1412.1983 in reapoct of facjljtj,e 

for civilian employees of Central Government serving In 

North Eest4rn Region and Uflion Torzitorjea the tenure 

posting is provided for three years at 4 time for of 2 ic4u 

with servid0s of 10 yeare or 1eaz and 2 years of aervic1 

at a time for officers with more than 10 years of service. 

On completion o2 fixed tenute of service the authority A& 
to consider his posting io a station of his choice as 

as possible. After Completion of his tenure the applicant11  

no doubt is entitled for consideration of his caffo for 

posting in a choice place. The respondents in its written 

statement howe',er referred to the O.ti. o.MoP(Eapr)•a 1.b. 
dated 2797.2000 wherein it was 

mentioned that the cffico memorandum dated 14.12.83 Ws 

contd,.3 

'H 
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AtNFXIJRE( 	). 
CI;NTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE ThIBUNAL, Q&JWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application NO. 341 of 2001. 

Date of Order $ This the mt day of nay, 2002. 
m 

The Hon 'ble Hr Juutice D. U .Chowdhury, Vice -chairman. 

Dr. Rajeev Rnjan, 
son of prof. Rajendra prasad S.tngh, 
Medical Officer, CHS, 
6. hOaein R1f3eB• 
P.O. Kunaa, Aruncha1 pradeoh. 	 • Applicant 

By AAVocate &i M.Chanda. 

AC) 

- Versus - 

Union of ifldia: 
through the Secretary to the 
Govt. of Id18, Ministry of Health and p,W. 
New Delhi.. 

The Secretary to the Govt. of India 
)tinietry of Ha'e Affairs, 
Government of india, 
NSV Delhi. 

3, Tie Director General. of Asnam Rifles, 
Ministry of Hc*e Affairs, 
ksam Rifles, 

tillong. 

4. The Deputy Director (mn.) 
Maim Rjfjes, 
ii3.1og. 	 • . . Respondents. 

By 31 B.C.PathakAadl.C.o.s,c. 

ORDER 

CHOWtHURY J.(V.C) 

'one more case of posting at a place of his ohoice,  

in tree of the Goverx*seflt policy. The applicant vaa 

initially appointed under the Central Health Service (CHS) 

as MØdic.t Officet.oflnthe recommendation of the Up 	on  
I 

his appointment t,0.60 post of Medical Officer under CHS 

in th4 Ministry of Health and Family 'M3.fare his services 

vs. 4aced under the Director General, Aasm Rifles nd 

he wè, pogt.d in 6, seam Rifles and he is serving in the 

till the date of filing of this applicati.n. 

contd..2 
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not &pplicable to the employee on initial posting to 

/ 7• 

 

tbe North Eaetern Region. The policy guidelines were 

\introduced to render justice to the employee posted cn 

rc,rth E&st Region.' The authority itoelf indicated that 

ç'Li  hu spplint is entitled to b conaidered for getting 

a choice ?lace of posting. The applicant has canpletd 

his tenure and therefore his case requires consideration. 

3. 	Upon hearing Mr M.Chanda, learned coun8el for 

the tppUcantend Mr B.C.patbk learned Phddl.C.o.s..c for 

the respcndonta and considering all apectn of the rnitter 

and also in the Light of tho jud9cnt and order p&uied 

earlier in simi1aro.A,3l5/2co1 ditpoaed of on 24.4.2002 

the respondents are directed to toke up the matter of the 

ipplic ant also for posting him out on completion of his 

tenure with utinostexpedj.tjon. The recpondents are accor-

dingly directed toconeider the matter afresh for posting 

the applicant out of N.E.Regjon as expeditiously a$ 

possible in the light of the observations made in this 

application and also in O.A.315/2002. 

Subject to the Qbaervatjona made aijove the 

application stands disposed of. There ohall, however, be 

no orr as to coste. 

• 	 i/VJCL DiAlkr404  

.3 

I5 u1te 

S,cttøn 
of)icet JA NCØ 

1V4H 41  

CfC 

CO1 	 I 



CENThL 4AJ \ 

IA 

OkNo.325I2O4 

DiRamShanlcarRawat 	

1 

-Versus- 

 

Uthon ofdia & Ors. . Respoic . 

IN THI MArrZR OF: 

Written Statement submitted on behalf of 

the Respondents No. 2,3,4 & S. 

The Respondents beg to submit the written statement as follows 

I 

That with regard to the statement made in paras ito 4.3 of the application' 

the deponent begs to offer no comments being factual and matter of record. 

That wilh regards to the statements made in pars 4.4 of the application, the 

- 	deponent submits that in pursuance of the Central Administrative Tribunal 1  - 

Guwahati Bench order in O.A. No. 315/2001, a schedule at transfer of CHS 

dOctors from Assam Riffles in order of their seniority has been prepared. In 

the said Original.Applicalion, the Hon'ble Tribunal vide their Judgment dated 

24,4.2002heldthat:- 

"Appropriate mechanism is to be explored with utmost • , 

expediency, so that the morals of such officers can be kept 
WA 

high and that can onlybe done by authority finding out the 

solution by iransfemng them out as per their senknity in the 

NE Region. 

Considedng all. the aspects of the matter, I direct the 

respondents to take up the case of the applicant in the light of 

the observations made in the Judgment as well as the policy 

guidelines on posting out on completion of tenna with utmost 



- 	 j 

2 
expedition. 	Subject to the observations made above the 

application stands disposed". 

A copy of O.A. No. 315/2001 the'Hon'ble CAT, 

Guwahati Bench Judgment dated 24.4.2002 is 

attached as ANNEXUREl. 

Accordingly a schedule of transfer was drawn by the Mlnistiy of 

Home Affairs for transfers of CHS doctors out of Msant Rifieson the 

- 

	

	basis of their seniority in the Assam Rifles, i.e. those doctors who joined 

Assarn Rifles eady will be lransfeired firs1 Assam Rifles had then drawn 
.1 

a seniority roster and cireulated it to all units where CGHS Medical 

Officers are posted. The Medical Officers are being rcrted as per the 

Seniority roll after taking due sanction of the Mlnistiy of Home Affairs.. 

• As per the seniority roster Doctor Rain Shankar Rawat can be considered 

forhistransferintheyear2005only. 

3. 	That with. regard to the statements made in paras 4.5 1  4.6; 4.7 and 4.8 of the 

application, the deponent respectfully submit that the Office Memorandum 

No. 20014/7J83/G.1V dated 14 December 1983 issued by the Mlnistiy of 

Fmance, Department of Expenditure, Government of India for providing 

choiceposting to the Central Government Employee on their posting to the ' 

North Eastern Region including the Doctors belonging to the Central Health 

Scheme (CHS) is wrongly interpreted by the applicant Ministry of Finance, 

Department of Expenditure .EJI(B) Branch vide their letter No. MOF 

(Eqxfr)'s I.D. No. EJI(2fE.fl(B)12000(509) dated 277.2000 have statedihat 

as regards the issue relating to Tenure of posting of the employee posted iw 

North East Region, DOPT has claiified that that is no general Policy of 

posting & transfer of - Central Government servants woiicii1g in vanous 

Mlnistiies/Depaitnents. The Minisines/Depailinenis are competent 40 



3 
formulate their specific schemes 	laying 	down 	the 	post 

tenure/station keeping in view the availabilib' of manpower, fUnctional needs, 

financial constraints and sensitivity of posts, etc. 

A true copy of Ministry of Finance, Depailment of 

Expenditure EiI(b) Branch vide their letter No 

MOF(Expdr)'s LD. No. E.fl(2)IE.U(bY2000(509) 

dated 27.7.2000 is attached asANNEXURE4I.' 

Itis fwlher submitted that ,the CGHS Medical. Ofilcers are postcctto Assam 

Rifles and serve till the reversion orders are received .flm the Ministryof 
I 

Health and Family Welfare. The Central Administrative Tribun4 Guwahati 

Bench, had ruled on 24 April 2002 in OA No. 315 of 2001, that "Appropiiate . 

mechanism is to be explored with utmost expediency, so that the morals of • 

such officers can be kept high and that can only be done by authority finding 

out the solution by transferring them out as per their seniority in NE Region". 
4' 

"Considering all the aspects of the matter, I direct the 

• respondents totakeupthecaseoftheapplicantiflthelight 

of the observations made in the Judgment as well as the' • 

policy guidelines on posting out on completion of teims 

with utmost expedition. ,Sithject to the observations made 

above the application stands disposed". 

Accordingly Assam Rifles had then drawn a seniority roster and .cireulated it 

to all units where CGHS Medical Officers are posted. The Medical Officers 

are being reverted as per the seniority roll after taking due sanction of the: 4 

Ministry of Home Affairs. As regards his application, it is submitted that 

though few posting prior to Jul 2000 ordered by the Ministi of Health and 

Family Welfare have been implemented in letter but no posting hasi been 

I 

I 
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4 
carried out in the light of Government of India letter dated 27 July 

2000. Moreover Government of india, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, 

New Delhi, vide their letter No. 27-01-2005 has intimated that "a schedule of 

transfer of CHS doctors from Assam Rifles in the order of their seniority has 

been prepared. As per the schedule Dr. Rath ShMar Rawat can be 

nd for his transfer outof 	 Riftes  

which necessary action will be initiated in this Ministry in due course of 
- 	 - 	 . 	 --- -- 	 -- 	 -- 	 -. 

lime". 

Copy of the letter dated 27.01.2005 is annexed 

herewith as ANNEXURE -III. 

In view of above circumstances, the deponent further begsl to 

submit that as per seniority list of the doctor prepared by the Ministry, the 

posting of the petitioner is due in the year 2005. As such the deponent 

respectfully submit that the present Original Application lacks meiit and the 

Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to reject the present Original Application. 

4. 	That with regard to the statements made in paras 4.9, 4.10,4.11 and 4.12 of 

the application, the deponent respectfully submit the Judgment of the Hon'ble 

Judgment has been received in series of the cases and foiwarded to Ministry 

of Home Affairs as well Ministry of Health and Family Welfare for fuilher 

implementation of the Learned Tribunal Order but same has not been 

accepted by the Government of India and has referred to the Government of 

India Memo dated 27 July 2000 under which it has made clear that persons 

who are particulady enrolled for North East Region are not applicable to 

benefit of choice posting after completion of fixed tenure as stated in 

Government of India, Office Memorandum dated 14 December 1981 

D 



It is further submitted that the CGHS Medical Officers are posted to 

Assam Rifles and serve till the reversion orders arereèeived from the 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. The Central Administrative 

Tribunal, that 

"Appropriate mechanism is to be explored with utmost expediency, so that 

the morals of such officers can be kept high and that can only done by 

authority finding out the sohilion by transferring them out as per their 
.1 

seniority in the NE Region". 

"Considering all the aspects of the matter, I direct the respondents to 

take up the case of the applicant in the light of the observations made 

inthe Judgment as well as the policy guidelines onpostigout on 

completion of tenns with utmost expedition. Subject to the 

observations made above the application stands disposed". 

Accordingly Assam Rifles had then drawn a seniority roster and circulated 

it to all. units where CGHS Medical Officers are posted. The Medical 

Officers an being reverted as per the seniority roll. after taking due 
I 

sanction of the Ministry of Home Affairs. As regards his application, itis 

submitted that though few posting pnor to July 2000 ordered by the 

MlnisUy of Health and Family Welfare has been implemented in letter but 

no posting has been carned out in the light of Government of India letter 

dated 27 July 2000. 

Moreover Government of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,. 

New Delhi, vide their letter No. 27-01-2005 has intimated that "a schedule 

of transfer of CHS doctors from Assam Rifles in the order of their 

seniority has been prepared. As per the Schedule, Dr.Ram Shankar Rawat 

can be considered for his transfer out of Assam Rifles during the year 
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6 
2005, for which necessaiy action will be initiated in this Mlnisti.y in 

due course of time". 

Copy of the letter dated 27.01.2005 is annexed 

As per the seniority roster, Doctor Ram Shanicar Rawat, can be considered ibr 

his transfer in the year 2005 only. 

	

5. 	That with regard tothe statements made in paras 5.1 to 5.6 of the application, 

the deponent respectfully submit that a schedule of transfer has been drawn 

by the Ministry of Home Affairs pimuantto the orders of the Hon'ble Central 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench Judgment dated 24.04.2002 in OA 

No.315/2002. As per the seniority roster, the petitioner can be considered for 

his transfer in the year 2005. It is further submitted that with regard to Office 

Memorandum No. 20014/21831G.N dated 14 December 1983,.issued by-the 

Mlnistiy of Finance, vide their, letter No. MOF (Expdr)'s L D. No. EJI(2)VE 

1T(B2000(509) dated 27.07.2000, have claiified that as regards issued 

relating to tenure of posting at the employees posted in North. East Region, 

there is no general policy of posting and transfer. 	The 	' 

Ministries/Departments' are competent to formulate their specific schemes 

laying down the post tenure/station tenure keeping in view the availability of 

manpower, Iwictional needs, financial constraints and sensitivity of posts. 

	

6. 	That in view of the facts. mentioned herein abave, it is humbly submitted that 

no ijwy  whatsoever has been causedtothepetitioner and it is prayed that 

since  

a 



7 

V ER IF IC AT 10 N 
L GkaHcw 	kJvt& aged O years Sb 	N ka 	,woldng as 

L 	Ofc 	 In the Office of the Directorate General 

Msam Rifles, being the respondents No3, do hereby verify and declare that the 

t st tements made in this written statenent are frLJe to my knowledge, infonnalion and .. 

• belief and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

AndI, sign this verification on this to th day of 	cc 	2005. 
,1 

1;.. 

ne) 
ihaaai) 

1 



il 1/ 	
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWHAPI BPNCH. 

4 	 Original '\pplicatjon No.315 of 2001. 

Date of Order 	This the 24th Day of April, 2002. 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D..CHOWDHURY, ViCe •CHIRMAN. 

Dr. Tamal Kanti Roy 	 . 
Slo Shri Anil Kumar Roy 
Senior Medical Officer 
2 M.G.A.R., Assam Rifles 
Maintenance Group, Slichar 
District 	Cachar, Assam. 	 . . . Applicant. • 	 . 

By Advocate Mr.M.Chanda Mr.H.Dutta, Mrs.N.r).Goswamj 
& Mr.G.N.chakraborty. 

L -Versus- 

1. The Union of India 
Through the Secretary to the 
Government of .Inia 	. 	. 	. 	. 

I 

	

	Ministry of. Health & Family Welfare 
• New Delhi. 

1 2. The Secretary to the. 	. 	 . 
Government of India . 	. 
Ministry of Home Affairs 	 . 	. 
Government of India 	 . 	 .. . 

New Delhi. 	. 	 ., 	. 

• 	 3\ The Director General of Assam Rifles 
' inistry of Home Affairs 	. 	. 

Respondents 

•Mr.B.C.Pathak, 

1..._-. 	 ORDER 	. 

J (V C 
44 

his 	applicaiion 	under 	section 	19 	of. the 

siiicki 	Administrative Trthunal'g Act,1985 has arisen and is 	 * 

directed against the order dated 14.11.2000 declining _-/, 	 .. 	 *_:__•. 	 Hi 
to accede to the prayer of the applicant for postIng 

Contd../2 



the following 

The applicant was initially appointed in the 

Central Health Servicesas a Medical Officer. He was 

transferred under kssarn Rifles and initially postedat 

:2: 	9, 
him at place.. of his choice 

circumstances. 

1. 

 in 

H. 

SI .. 
1.  

Jhalamukhi, Manipur under 21 Tssam Rifles and continued 

his 
7 	there 	till . September, 1995. DuringaSSignment at 

JhaiamukhL the applicant was sent to Jammu and Kashmir 

for about nine months and thereafter he was transferred 

to 29 Assam Rifles in September 1995 and posted at 

Kohima, Nagaland where he. served upto necember, 1998. 

In December, 1998 he was transferred to Silchar at 2 

M.G.7.R., Assam Rifles where he is still continiing. 
Region 

after serving for more than . seven..y?.ars th N.E.L. the 

applicant submitted a repesentati0n for posting him 

VEt Ti 	
t and give him a choice posting in terms of Office 

if, randum No.20014/2/83/F.IV dated 14.12.1983 issued 

,bythe Government of India, Ministry of Finance, New 

• 	...'. 	I I  ,/ Del.hi whereby the authority provided some special 

facilities to the civlLian employees of the Govt. of 

India posted in N.E.RegiOfl including the facilitY of 

h;NFfRei : :: :d:: a: serving 

r:t in 

ofth.' applicant. Failing to get appropriate response 

NCH 
from the authority against the representation submitted 

the applicant knocked the door. of the Tribunal by way 

of an application which was numbered and registered as 

O.A.387 of 1999. The aforesaid O.P1. was disposed by 
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this Bench on 16.6.2000 directing the respondents to 

decide the representation filed by the applicant 

mentioned at Annexure-3 to 5 of the said O.l. in the 

light of the circular and instructions on the subject 

within the prescribed period. The applicant 'drew 

attention to the authority of the order of the Tribunal 

and the respondents authority by its communication 

dated 14.11.2000 informed the applicant about its\ 

inability to accede to the request. Hence this 

applicatIon assailing the legitimacy of the order of 

the respondents. 

2.. 	Mr.M.Chanda, learned counsel appearing for 

the applicant submitted that the respondents authority 

acted 'indiscriminately ,  in the matter of transfer and 

posting. . Mr.Chanda placed before me some transfer 

orders that took place on 16.1.2001 tranáferrirg 

flcers from Tssam Rifles to other stations vide order 

without showing any concern for their posting 
• 	 , 

." •1of the N.E.Region. The learned counsel for the 

<,ö&nt submitted that the respondents are althrough 

o q Pg unfairly to these officers 

3 	/7 
'-. Mr.B.C.pathak, learned Mdl.C.G.s.c. for the 

respondents, on the. other hand, submitted that the 

Office MemorandUm dated 14.12.84 is not applicable to 

those persons who are initially posted in N.E.Region. 
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In support of his contention he referred 	to 

the Government 	of 	India Circular No. MoF(EXpr)' 

I.D.NO.F.II(2)/E.1I(B)/20 dated 27.7.2000. Mr.Pathak 

submitted that the circu1ar dated 14.12.1983 is only 

applicable to the Central Govt. Employees who ae 

posted at N.E.RegiOfl on the basis of 

transfer/depUtatioT The order does not apply to the 

ted in N.E. Regiofl.The order employees initially pos  

also indicated about its concern that has arisen in a 

number of pending requests for transfer of doctors from 

Pssarn Rifles and also the 
unwillingness of doctors 

selected 	through 	the Combined 	
Medical 	service 

Examination to join Assam Rifles. The Ministry of 

Health & Family welfare has already taken upthe matter 

with the. Ministry of Home iffairS for decadrement of 
Vq  

CHS posts from the Assam Rifles and also, 
	7i7T filling 

u the posts quickly by them so asto release all the 5
I  

'•.'J 
c.S doctots. The order further mentioned about the 

/ 
of Home PffairS directionS issued by letter Ministry 

çded 5.9.2000 decadering all the CH posts for forming 

( 	
parat9 MedicalCadre for Assani Rifles. The Ministry 

)iiyL requested the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 
\\ 	1T1) ,•'..• (ot to withdraw the Medical Officers till suitable 

arrangements are by way of creation of a Medical Cadre 

r,JsSam Rifles. it was also mentioned that all the 

doctors not willing to serve in PSsam Rifles would 

ultimately be taken out from there. 
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-- 	 - - - 	 - 	I 421-1  
'I! 	4. 	 I have given my anxious consideration on the 

matter. The authority no doubt expressed its anxiety to 

withdraw the Central Health Services Medical Officers 

from the 1%ssam Rifles, but at the same time the authority 

/  also kept in view the public interest, mainly the 

interest of the 7ssam Rifles who are working in difficult' 

areas. It was mentioned at the Bar that the Ministry has 

already constituted a Transfer Committee for 

consideration of the case for posting out such officers. 

The case of the Central Health Services doctors who ar 

working in the Assam Rifles, no doubt, has its own merit. 

• ,  Their grievances for posting them out requires early 

sollutions. The authority has no doubt expressed its 

concern, but then these doctors cannot be kept guessing. 

The respondents must keep their side of the bargain.. 

H 
Appropriate mechanism is to be explored with utmost 

pediency, so that the morals of such officers can be 

seniority in the N.E.Region. 

. Considering all the aspects of the'matter, I 

di!rect the respondents to take, up the case of the 
4; ) 	

." ........ .. 	

. 
applicantin the light of the obsrvations made in the 

	

( •(( ) " judgment as well as the policy guidelineposting out on 	.1.4 	 . 	 ft 
)cm1etion of terms with utmost expedition. Subject to 
:/ 	. 	" 	 • 	stands thf observations made above the application disposed.," 

CH There 

C 	
sha 1, however, be no Order as to costs 

- .LO. 	 • 
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ANNEXURE-JE 

f 
• 

1v1ItiitIy ol ('hiasice 
Dcpttrtnierit 0r Expenditure 

/ 	\ Rercience Minictsy ol Health & Fanffly WelIai&s 0 M 	No 	C-1701115/99- 
• C118-l1 	di. 16.5.2000, se.kiiig clarification 	for admissibility or the Nosih 	lasteiii 

Pa9kago as available to Ccntinl Guveinment employees on (lieu posting to N1 Region, 

10 
 

[lie duetiii beloiigmg to Centiat ilcaith. Seliethe (CIIS) itt teuns of FInance 

I Mliilctry'sO M dated 141283 
/ 

$ 
F .  
I 

,... •• 
The 	coIicesto1ic 	I 	incentives 	guatted 	vie 	this 	Minitty' 	0 M. 	No 

2001'1/2/83 	IV datcd lÀ 12 8 	ate applicable to Cen(nil Goveiffineilt Ftnployees 
basis 	tratistet/kpulntion who as-e posted to any state iur oIN 1 	Region on the 	ol 

1 7 This 	der does ttot apply to the employees on their initial posting In NR( As ieaaid 
t,16 issue telathig to Tenure of posting of the employees posled In NER10PF hum 
clarlfledthai. there is 	eneral Policy of posting & tvansE'ei of Cential (ivcrntnettt 

seivniitq working iii various Mitii1t ic/Depni tinculs 	The MiilIstrk'/Dqhti littents me 

competent to rcmintiiate their specific schemes laying down the post (enure /sRttion 

Ithure keeping in 	'iew the avashibifl' of mnanpowet., functional needs 	htinttcAal 
coii11 ailuts and seiisitiviIV of posts, etc )In case any fum (Item elm iflentions inc dccli ed 

on (isis issue, the matter may be taken ucdiiectly with the flOP& I 

tt -ç 
(N. P. Singli) 

tiitd 	i Scu cmi y t 	11(13) 

rA(IIeallh) 	• 	 I  

rt 
MolC(1xpr)s I. D. No 	. I I (2)/ft I l(l. 	/2000 dated 

7) 	
f/ 
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• 	 ANNEXURE - Ill ' 

SPEED POST/CAT CASE/f2i4 

No.C.1701112105-Ci-IS.fl 
• 	Government of India 

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 

New Delhi, the S Jan., 05 

Joint .birector,, 
CGHS O  

• ' 	
Guwahatl-.3. 

&e10  

• 	 ;• 

Sub:- GA No. 325/04 and No.340/04 filed by br. R.S. Rowat, 5M6 

• 
and b Suman Biswas, 5MG,' Asam.les'respectively before 
CAT Guwahati bench regarding Their tranfer.  

Sir

• 	 .•. 

I am directed to enclose herewith a copies of .  QA No. 325104 
• and 54/04 filed by Dr. P.S. Pawczt, SMO,and Dr. Suman Blswas, SMG I  
• Assam Rifles received from beputy Registrar, CAT Guwahati Bench. 

Vou are requested toapproach the Govt. Counsel and request him to 
kitidly defend the cases on behalf of Union of India. You are also 
requested to Inform the Counsel to appear before the CAT Guwahatl. 
bench on behatf of Govt. of India 1  Ministry of Health & Family 

• Welfare on 28  Jan., 05 and oppose the admission of the GAs on the 
• following grounds:- 	H 	• 	• 	• 

• I) • ..b,r. P.S. Rawat and br.Suman 131swas Were recruited 
pecificaIly for Assam Rifles in the year 1998 throgh a 

specia' recrulTmenT aruve conducTed . by vri., copies or 

// H' • .'Memö.t No, A. 12025/210/98-CH51' dated 04.02.99 and 
.1 . •,' i&A.12025/205/98-CHS.I.dated '27.05.99 are enclosed 

• 	•• • 	

',,' 

• 	
• 	cHs .dotors. from Assam iifles in the order of their 

i
. 

Ocner, 	' seniority has been preparedi As per the $chedule br. 

I • " 	 S 	• • 
	R.5, kaw.at and br.Suman Biswas can be, considered for 

• 	•.. 	S 	
• 	

,, j.,jheir t ransf er out of Assam Rifles during the year 2005, 
• '' 	A 	• ' 	• for which necessary actIon will be Initiated In this 

• • 
	 Ministry in due course of tIme. 

H 	•" 	 S 

H • 	' 2. 	In case the' QAs are admitted Inspite of above referred 

• arguments, the Govt. Counsel may be requested to seek 8 weeks tlm 
• • for filing the counter reply in the respective 	 ,'A 

• 	. 1 1 

	

• 	 ii 

5 	• 

S.. 
I'4 	, 

"5 

I 



r 
, 	•1' •. 

If 
As such the parawise comments for the OAs will be forwarded 

to you In due course. 

The Ministry may be apprised of the further developments of 
the  cases from time to time. 

11 

	

I 	 Yours falthully, 

lot 

(ARVIND'1UMAR) 

UNtER SECRETARY TO THE GO Vt OF ItibI& 

Coyto: 
• 	 birector General 1  Assam Rifles, Shillong - 793 011. . 

2. 	Sh.A.K. ChowdhurlAddl. Cntrul Govt. Standing CounselCentral 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahatl Bench, Guwahati - 780 010 

(ARVINb KUMAR) 

UNbER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF INDIA. 
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